
MA-080-19011255 
TCA Contract K001107 

 

    

 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4

5 

6 

7

8

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

AMENDMENT #2 

FOR

CONTRACT FOR TOLL FACILITIES ROAD MAINTENANCE SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 1ST day of July 2024 is BY AND BETWEEN  

The FOOTHILL/EASTERN TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR 

AGENCY a Joint Powers Agency, hereinafter referred to as 

“AGENCY”. 

AND 

The COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of 

California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”  

W I T N E S S E T H 

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between The 

FOOTHILL/EASTERN TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR AGENCY, a Joint Powers Agency, 

hereinafter referred to as “AGENCY” and The COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the 

State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” and, with AGENCY and COUNTY sometimes 

individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, AGENCY and COUNTY entered into Agreement No. MA-080-16011621/TCA 

Contract K001107, which was renumbered to Agreement No. MA-080-19011255/TCA Contract 

K001107, for Toll Facilities Road Maintenance Services effective July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019, 

in an amount not to exceed $60,000 per fiscal year hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”; and, 

WHEREAS, AGENCY and COUNTY issued Amendment #1 to extend the Agreement for five 

(5) additional years through June 30, 2024; amended the compensation in an amount not to exceed 

$180,000 in total; and replaced the “Work Plan” with “Rate Schedule”; and,  

Attachment A

Page 1 of 4



MA-080-19011255 
TCA Contract K001107 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4

5 

6 

7

8

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

WHEREAS, both Parties now desire to extend the Agreement for five (5) additional years, for a 

total Agreement period of thirteen (13) years, expiring June 30, 2029 with no monetary increase; 

update Attachment A, Rate Schedule; and, 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 

ARTICLES 

1. Article “B. TERM” of the Agreement shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

B. TERM: The Parties mutually agree to extend the Agreement for an additional five

years, for a total Agreement period of thirteen (13) years, expiring June 30, 2029. 

/// 

/// 

Attachment A

Page 2 of 4



MA-080-19011255 
TCA Contract K001107 

 

    

 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4

5 

6 

7

8

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates 

following their respective signatures effective as of the date first above written: 

COUNTY OF ORANGE  FOOTHILL/EASTERN TRANSPORTATION  
  CORRIDOR AGENCY 
 

By     
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Chief Executive Officer

 County of Orange, California 

Date: Date: 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF   
THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO   
THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD PER G.C. Sec 25103,  
Reso 79-1535 
Attest:       

 

By     
Robin Stieler  

 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  
  Orange County, California 

Date:   

APPROVED AS TO FORM   
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL   
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA  
 
 

By     
Deputy   

 

 

 

Attachment A

Page 3 of 4



ATTACHMENT A
RATE SCHEDULE 

Item 
# 

Description Unit Minimum 
Qty 

Unit 
Price 

1 Administration Support 
LABOR 
HOURS N/A $133.00 

2 
Road Maintenance Inspection/Contract 
Maintenance Support 

LABOR 
HOURS N/A $150.00 

3 Supervision Support 
LABOR 
HOURS N/A $138.00 

4 Supply Standard Traffic Signs for Installation EACH 10 EACH $173.00 
5 Remove and Replace Standard Traffic Sign EACH 10 EACH $71.00 
6 Supply Custom Traffic Signs for Installation T&M N/A - 
7 Remove and replace custom traffic signs T&M N/A - 
8 Pavement markers/Delineators EACH 500 EACH $25.00 
9 Attenuator Repair CREW HRS N/A $798.00 

10 Guardrail Repair 
LINEAR FEET 

(LF) 20 LF $130.00 
11 Public Works General Labor 1 Person Crew CREW HRS N/A $120.00 
12 Public Works General Labor 2 Person Crew CREW HRS N/A $180.00 
13 Public Works General Labor 3 Person Crew CREW HRS N/A $252.00 
14 Public Works General Labor 4 Person Crew CREW HRS N/A $310.00 
15 Emergency Repairs T&M N/A - 
16 Extra Work T&M N/A - 

 
Rates are estimates based on minimum quantities and include equipment and standard materials. County will 
bill Agency on time and materials basis for actual services rendered. The time and materials costs shall include 
all costs for County Personnel (including labor, burden, overhead), equipment, and materials using the actual 
number of man-hours, equipment-hours required (including travel time to and from project locations), 
materials used, and actual contract(s)/contractor(s) costs. 

Attachment A

Page 4 of 4




